
OCCGS REFERENCE ONL y 

THE LAVE ND ER IIOME, loca t ed i n Wakul l a Coun ty, Fl or i da,pos 
s i b l y on l a nd a l ong the Leon Count y l i ne . There is a c learing 
s till there with palm trees and ev idence of a homestead that 
has been demolished and cleared away . An old home t hat is very 
s im i l ar t o t he above house has been found near Sutton Cemetery , 
shown on map page 12. It is situa t ed on l and that was purchas
ed by Robert Winter Lavender in 1860 . Land transac tions do not 
giv e de t ails of a house, but other recor ds ar e be ing s tudied . 
In t he ab ove photo, taken around 1905- 06 , f rom the left, my mo 
ther, Leila Viola Ilorne Lavender with her daughter , Mar y Lorena 
Lave nder. The black girl may have been Lil li e Roxey, the fam i 
ly cook. Then Minnie Lee Lavender , and from fami ly r epor t s , we 
be l ieve that the boys are William B. Dic key a nd Johni e L. Lav
ender. On t he porch, from left, Ida Franceni a All en Lavender 
Dickey (she married Pearce Harris later on) wi t h he r hus band at 
the time, Wi lliam Edgar Dickey who is ho l ding his young son, 
Pal mer Dickey. Others on the porch have not be en identified . 

The Lavender land once belonged to Seminol e Indians in the 
year 1804 and was acquired by settlers . It became known as a 
part of" Porbes Purchase." A land patent , reg i s te red i n La nd 
Patent Office in Washington D.C . was given t o Colin Mitchell. 
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1900 Census, Wakulla County, Florida, District 128, pg. S, tak
en June 6, 1900 by James R. French. House and Family No. 105. 
DICKEY, William Head WM Feb.1859 40 Farmer b. Georgia 

Mother b. " 
Father b. " 

DICKEY, Ida F. 

LAVENDER, Edmund J. 
LAVENDER, Laura 0. 
LAVENDER, Annie P. 
LAVENDER, Minnie L. 
LAVENDER, Johnie L. 
DICKEY, Wm. B. 
ROXEY, Lillie 

Wife WF Jul 1867 32 
Father and Mother 

Stepson WM Sep 1884 15 
Stepdau WF Oct 1886 13 
Stepdau WF Jul 1888 11 
Stepdau WF Jul 1891 8 
Stepson WM Apr 1894 6 
Son WM Dec 1897 3 
Servant BF 1875 25 

b. Florida 
b. Florida 
b. Florida 
b. " 
b. " 
b. " 
b. " 
b. " 
b. " 

From our family records, Ida Francenia Allen was born July 
6, 1867. She married John Littleton Lavender, son of Robert 
Winter and Jachami Barco Lavender, Dec. 21, 1880. Her parents 
were Joseph Milton Allen and Laura Bradham Allen. Paternal 
grandparents were Silas D. Allen and Frances (?). Census re
cords below show these families. 

1850 Census, Leon County, Florida Fam. No. 483. 

·ALLEN; Silas D. 34 M Born in s.c. 
'' Frances 36 F " 
" Sarah A. 15 F Fla. 
" Letitia 13 F " 
" Thurza 10 F " 
" Joseph 7 M " (Father of Ida 

Francenia Allen.*) 
" Paul 5 M " 
" Eliza 4 F " 
" Silas 8/12 M " 

......................... 
...... : 

1880 Census, Wakulla Co., Florida Fam. No. 292. 
ALLEN, Joseph W.M. 37 Farmer b. FL. Mother b. s.c. 
(Father of Ida Francenia Allen~*) Father b. s.c. 
ALLEN, Laura W.F 33 Wif·e b. FL Mother b. s.c. 

Father b. s.c. 
" Ida (Francenia) WF 12 Dau. b. FL 
" Fanny W F 8 Dau. b. FL 
" Silas WM 6 Son b. FL 
" Alberta W F 3 Dau b. FL 
" C.K. WM 1 Son b. FL 

The first husband of Ida Francenia Allen, John Littleton 
L~vender, di:d August 17, 1894. She remarried William Edgar 
Dickey who died July 12, 1912. She remarried Pearce Harris, 
then died August 7, 1935. She is buried in Sutton Cemetery 
with her first 2 husbands. 



SUTTON CEMETERY, Wakulla Co., Fla. Stones of (1 to r ) J ohn 
Littl e ton Lavender, William E. Dickey and Ida Franc eni a Allen 
Lavende r Dickey Harris. Location shown on map be l ow of a sec 
tion of Wakull a County, Florida. Lavender land records a l s o 
shown as researched by Paul C. Burkhart, Tal l ahassee , Fl a . 
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WORK CHART 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD 

Wife Husband 

Jachami WriQht Barco Name Robert Winter Lavender 
Camden County, N.C. 24 Decol832 Born 14 Sep 1819 Sumter Dist.,SoC. 

Married 25 Octo 1852 in Florida 

Wakulla Co.,Fla. 10 Oct. 189 6 Died 2 Jan. 1880 Wakulla Co, Fla. 
Barco Cemetery, Leon Co., Fla. Burial Unknown (Florida) 
Edmond Jones Barco * Father Benjamin Lavender/McMaham** 
Jane Wright .. Mother Mary Ann (?) 

Notes: *Edmond Jones Barco in N.C. State Senate in 1834. 
**Name McMaham first appeared on Will in 1821, and on some estate paper~ 

Data on this chart from wills, cemetery records, census records, deeds, 
tax records and family records. Documents have been or will be shared 
in THE LAVENDER LINE. 
Date married 8c spouse 

# 
M Boni Died 

rX Childrea ia onter of binb Day Moada Yar 
Wbercbora 

Dar Moada Yeu 
Where died 

1 F Mart:ha Jane 12/9/1853 Wakulla Co.FL 12/11/192 S Wakulla Cor-.FL - . 

md. 187.1 I Thomas Hines Moore 5/ 1/ 1842 Decatur Co •• GA 4/3/18~ 0 " 
2 M Edmund Barco 11/2/1855 Wakulla Co. ,FL 15/11/187 ? Wakulla Co. ,FL 

I 
3 M John Littleton 24/6/1858 Wakulla Co. , FL 17/8/1894 Wakulla Co.,FL 

Md • 18 8 0 I Ida Francenia Allen 1 6/7/ 1866 Leon Co., FL 7/8/1935 Chas.Co., S.C. 

4 F Josenhine 29/12/186 ) Wakulla Co •• FL L3/2l1937. Wakulla Co.FL 
lcharles James Ferrell [.9/7/1860 Wakulla Co.,FL 14/l/ 1932 Wakulla Co. ,FL 

5 F Ida Matilda (Doll) 2 21/7/ 1872. Wakulla Co.,FL 5/6/1925 Wakulla Co. ,FL 

I Silas Devere Allen 3 5/3/1871 Wakulla Co.,~ 16/7/1907 Wakulla Co. ,FL r--- (Silas Devere Allen was a brother of Ida Francenia Allen.) 

I 
Note: 1 Bir.thda te 1867 on family records, 1866 on tombstone. 

Note : 2 Birthdate 1865 orl family records, 1872 on cemetery records.: 

Note: 
3 

Birthdate 1874 from 1871 f~om fam~lv census records. records. 
I and 1872 on cemeterr records. 

I 

I 

I 
.Com i d p le by Doris Vilda, granddaughter of John Littleton Lavender and Ida F~ancenia 

Allen Lavende~. 13 • 



Robettt Wintett Lav endett 

Ida Fttaneenia Allen Lav endett 
V-i.ekey Ha1t1ti1.i 

14 _ 

John Littleton Lavendett 

Thanks to Frances Mc 
Cabe, Erma Barco, Eleanor 
Cot t on, Paul \,. Burkhart, 
Ilene Mi ller , Jack Strick 
l a nd and others who have re
sear ched and shared docu
men t s on our Florida Laven 
ders, Barcos and other al
li ed families . Our thanks 
to Clara George and Pauline 
Fair fax for photos of John 
Littl eton Lavender and the 
Lavender home, Emmett Ti l
l er for photo of Ida F. Al
l en Lavender Dickey Harris, 
Charles E. Lavender for the 
Robert Winter Lavender pho
to and to Paul (C l iff)Rurk
hart for cemetery photo . At 
this moment, Elinor and Ray 
Parrott are studying deeds 
and tax r ecords of this fa
mily, and we 'll be ever so 
happy to have your help. 

(To be cont inued in our Win
ter issue . ) 



lanirl ljuuenher 
Submihheo by Dr. Abraham Donato tavenoer 

Daniel Lavender, son of John Lavender and Nancy Patrick 
Lavender (Agness Fitzpatrick Lavender) was born April 16, 1827, 
in Sumter.District, South Carolina, and died December 30, 1862 
while serving in the Civil War. He was married to Flavilla Ne
well Mcintosh, born August 13, 1825 and died December 19, 1895. 
They had five daughters: Jane Mcintosh Lavender who married 
Lewis Green; Mary A. Eliza Lavender who married Samuel Clemence 
Turbeville; Frances N. Lavender; Alice Lavender who married Of
fie Green, and Ella R. Lavender who married James Thaddeus Gib
bons. Daniel Lavender is buried at the New Zion. Methodist 
Church Cemetery, Clarendon County, S.C. 

The following are copies of notes which" Daniel uaV.ender 
wrote with lead pencil on the fly leaves of a pocket Bible four 
days before his death in Georgetown, S.C. of pneumonia. These 
copies were obtained by the submitter about twenty years ago 
from Mr. George William Green. 

Geo4getown Vee.26, 1862 

My Vea.4 Wlfie, 
1 t4y to wJti.te you a. fiew Llne.6 in my Bible, in a.ll p4oba.

blllty the la..6t you will get fi4om me in thl.6 wo4ld. T4y, my 
dea.4, a.nd meet me ln hea.ven. 1 ha.ve ~o Lived tha.t 1 ha.v~ . 
~t4ong hope4 06 getting to Hea.ven my4el6. So, my dea.4, 1 bid 
you 6a.4ewell. 

You4 a.fi6eetlona.te hu4ba.nd 
V. La.vende4 

My Vea.4 fa.the~ Geo4getown, s~c. Vee. 26, 1862 
1 a.m quite .6lek. 1 think I a.m going to dii ~oon. I p4a.y 

you to take ea4e 06 my wi6e and dea4 little ehild4en. 1 want 
you to ha.ve me ea44led home and bu4y me at New Zion Chu4ch. So 
6a4ewell my fia.the4. Meet me ln Heaven. 

V. Lavende4 

Mot:he4, B4othe44 a.nd Sl4te44, 
Vee • 2 6 , · ·7 8 6 2 

1 want you all to meet me ln Heaven, So my dea4 4elailve.6 
I bid you fia.4ewell. 

V. Lavende4 
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<t!lytie·s 1£uueubers 

By Clytie m. Cavenaer, 2336 6th Ave. Part Arthur,tX 77640 

I'm sure you heard about the bad weather we had here last 
Friday and Saturday (May 20-21, 1983). We had eight tornadoes 
on the ground at the same time. The wind was 125 mph and 7 in
ches of rain fell within 5 minutes just before the weather sta
tion was blown away. I saw hail stones as large as golf balls, 
stacked in places 3 feet deep. It rained and hailed for 45 
minutes. I lived through a tornado that made a big change in 
my life. I lost my family, the house and everything in it. All 
I had left was the clothes I had on, and was a kid of 15 in the 
middle of the Depression. Other people were having a hard time 
as well, too hard to take in another mouth to feed,but with GOD 
I made it. I know how quickly you can lose everything so want 
to share my Lavender material through the LAVENDER LINE. I know 
that this publication not only goes to all the subscribers,but 
to libraries and genealogical societies. I have documents for 
all of it, or have talked personally with the individuals men
tioned in the report that follows and will be continued. 

As an introduction, I am a retired nurse, born January 24, 
1920 in New Orleans, Louisana, daughter of Albert G. Felder and 
Bertie Lee Harrell, both of Amite County, Mississippi. I mar
ried Roger Monroe Lavender, descendant of Bryan Lavender, March 
8, 1958 at Central Baptist Church, Port Arthur, Texas. 

Roger Monroe Lavender was born July 3, 1914 in Pike County 
(City of McComb) Mississippi. He attended school there until 
June 1924 when he and his family moved to DeQuincy, La. He fin
ished in the top of his class on May 21, 1930, at the age of 15 
at DeQuincy High School. He went into carpenter work where he 
excelled. He moved to Texas in 1941, worked for O.W. Collins 
Construction Company of Port Arthur, Texas, as a Superintendent. 
The Company built many churches, banks, schools, office build
ings and did extensive work in all the refineries of Southeast
ern Texas and West Louisiana. After O.W. Collins retired, Rog
er worked for Bella Construction Company of Beaumont, Texas,for 
18 years. He retired in April 1980, after 50 years of work. He 
was voted the "Outstanding Carpenter of Southeast Texas." 

William Monroe Lavender, our only child, was born October 
21, 1958 in Park Place Hospital, Port Arthur, Texas. He start
ed school September 1964 and was in the second grade by his 6~h 
birthday. He was in the top of his class all through school,1n 
the school band, Cub and Boy Scouts,won many First Place Awards 
in Math and Science. Graduated Magna Cum Laude in the top ten 
of a class of 609 graduates on May 29, 1976, Thomas Jefferson 
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High School, Port Arthur, Texas. In WHO'S WHO OF AMERICAN HIGH 
SCHOOL STUDENTS. Was offered scholarships from 34 of the larg
est universities. He took the Merit Scholarship fr.qm Rice Uni
versity, Houston, Texas. Graduated May 10, 1980 with a degree 
in Physics and Astronomy, was elected to Sigma Pi Sigma & Phys
ics Honor Society. William left for Stanford, California,where 
he started work June 1, 1980, as a research assistant at SLAK 
research center, Stanford University, and will be working on 
his PhD. William Monroe Lavender started working on his Laven
der family history in the summer of 1974. He spent many hours 
in researching each record, to be sure that the facts were as 
true as possible. 

To be continued • 

................................................................ 

~nder 'The 'Wire 
From Frances McCabe: 1900 Census, Levy County, Fla. 
Fam. No. 293 SYLVESTER, John·W. WM b. May 1860 in Fla. 
Lived with James Wallace and family. 
(Attn: Helen S. Foley) 

1900 :census Fayette County, FL. 
SINGLETARY, Mary, Sister-in-law WF b. Aug. 1842 S.C. 
SINGLETARY, Eliza, Mother-in-law WF b. May 1812 S.C. 
Lived with 
JOHNSON, William, WM b. 1845 Georgia 
JOHNSON, Sarah , WF b. Mar. 1840 (wife) born in S.C. 

(Attn:John Johnston) 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
From Virgil Helms: From WAR OF 1812 - BOUNTY LAND IN ILLINOIS: 
BIRD LAVENDER, patent date: Jan. 3, 1818, warrant No. 7008, 
Corporal Johnson's 2nd Rifle. SE 29, 14 n. 6e.J Pg. 130. 
JOHN W. LAVENDER, patent date: Nov. 29, 1817, :warrant No. 7009. 
Sergeant Johnson's.2nd Rifle. SE_6, 4s, 7w. Page 96. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
From Clytie Lavender: 
ROBERT LAVENDER, Pvt. from CAMDEN SOUTH CAROLINA MILITIA LOYAL
ISTS in 1780. In 1782 was a First. Lt. and was paid Feb. 11,1782. 
In same book, a refugee from North Carolina asking for help was 
MRS. SUSANNAH LAVENDER. Many of these people went to Canada. 

In State Census of Mississippi, 1820, only LAVENDER was 
FELIX LAVENDER, age 26-45, 1 male under 10, 1 female 16-26, 1 
female under IO, living in Natchez, Miss. 

17. 
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CGS REFERENCE OINHL y 

GJohnW Lavender ••• 

By ~irgil R. Helms 
2905 Kenwoo~ Avenue 
Richmono, ~a. 22328 

John W. Lavender was born "8th 1837" in Fayette County, 
Tennessee, the son of Joseph Lavender. Joseph Lavender had six 
living children in 1853: John W. Lavender, the oldest, Joseph 
Lavender, Jr., Sarah Lavender, the oldest daughter, and three 
other children. The father, Joseph Lavender, Sr., became a wid
ower around 1849 when his son, John W., was age 12. In 1853 Jo
seph Lavender, Sr. moved with his family of six children from 
Tennessee to Arkansas where he purchased a farm near Austin, then 
in Praire County, Ark., and resided there for abou t four years. 

Being the oldest, · John W. Lavender kept house about three 
years while his father worked, until his father remarried(around 
1852 or 1853) "a splendid good woman who liked the care of child· 
ren but had none living." In Arkansas, the children walked five 
miles to the log cabin Baptist Church where the Baptist Preacher 
Hodge preached certain Sundays. A Sunday School was organized 
by a Mr. Hoggard on Joseph Lavender, Sr. 's farm where John W.La 
vender and his sister taught Sunday School, reading and other 
subjects. 

John W. Lavender worked as a carpenter in Washington, Hem
stead County, Ark. and then in Mt. Ida, Montgomery County, Ark. 
until 1861. He "enrolled" along with his brother, Joseph Jr., 
in the Confederate Army on 17 July 1861. They were both members 
of Company F., 4th Ark., Infantry, CSA. Co. F was involved in 
several battles and many lives in the company were lost. John W. 
Lavender was a courageous and innovative soldier and became the 
Captain of this Company. ·After many campaigns, in 1864, he was 
taken prisoner and sent to Johnson Island in Lake Erie. In June 
1865, he returned home and resumed the carpentry work at Benton, 
Arkansas. 

In 1867, John W. Lavender married Mary Elizabeth Ray at 
Benton, Arkansas. In 1869, he built the house at 1021 West 6th 
Street in Little Rock, Ark. where he lived the rest of his life. 
Before John W. Lavender died in 1921, he had written a one-hun
dred and forty page manscript of his war experiences, includ
ing some brief family remarks. His writing, a resource in 
Civil War history and the source of this writing, was published 
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in 1956 as THEY NEVER CAME BACK, The War Memoirs of Captain John 
W. Lavender, C.S.A. The Story of Co. F., Fourth Arks •. Infantry, 
CSA (originally known as The Montgomery Hunters.)As told by the 
Commanding Officer, Capt. John W. Lavender, CSA. Edited by Ted 
R. Worley and D.R. Perdue. Printed by The Perdue Co.,Pine Bluff 
Arkansas, c. 1956. 

A closer review of this book may reveal more family infor
mation and does reveal courageous dedication of Company F • 

................................................................ 
SOME VIRGINIA MARRIAGES 

Suhmittea by Hamer D. ca~enaer, Bax 941, States~ille, NC 28677 

From Marriage Record Books 1 & 2, Botetourt County, Va. 

George LAVENDER and Elizabeth Shoemaker, dau. of Wm. Shoemaker, 
May 12, 1807, by Rev. John Alderson. 

Jesse LAVENDER and Betsy Bigler, i.e. Begler, dau. of Mark 
Bigler, June 12, 1810, by Rev. Robert Logan. 

James LAVENDER, i.e. Leavender and Caroline Kimberland, by 
publication. (Rev. Lewis P. Fellers) 22 Dec. 1840. Issue: 
Elizabeth, Harretor (Harriet) and Josephine. 

Sarah Ann LAVENDER, dau of John Lavender, and Mason Lee, Apr. 
11, 1849 by Rev. Lewis P. Fallers. 

James LAVENDER and Alfine(i.e. Effine) Campbell, Dec. 23, 1852, 
by Rev. Jacob Carper. 

William Seton LAVENDER, son James M. and Rosa Lee Cunningham, 
dau. Wm. Cunningham, July 8, 1880, by Rev. J.W. Wildman. 

Henry LAVENDER and Martha Jane Heck, July 29, 1847, by Rev. 
Lewis P. Fellers. 

Harriet LAVENDER, dau. Robert Lavender,and Adam Flaherty, Dec. 
31, 1807, by Rev. Robert Logan. 

John LAVENDER and Mary Cashamn, Oct. 31, 1821, by Rev. Joel 
Crompecker. 

John LAVENDER and Mary Mahethelan, Jan. 12, 1847, by Rev. J.W. 
Clark. 

Nancy LAVENDER, dau. Thomas Lavender, and David"Webster, Jan. 
20, 1830. 

Polly LAVENDER, dau. Thomas Lavender,and Henry Wiatt, Aug. 14 & 
15, 1819. 

Sarah LAVENDER, dau. Thomas Lavender, and George Baker, May 21, 
1825. 

Fanny LAVENDER, dau. Thomas Lavender, and William Boehan, Dec. 
8, 1828. 

Fanny LAVENDER, dau. Robert Lavender, and Benjamin White, two 
entries, June 1, 1811, and June 6, 1811, by Rev. Robert 
Logan. 
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{]leanings 
Report by Doris L. Vilda: 
LAVENDERS and some Lavender associated names from STATE CENSUS 
OF NORTH CAROLINA 1784-1787, from book by same name by Mrs. 
Alvaretta Kenan Register, 5514 Monroe Place, Apt. 302 B, Nor
folk, Va. 23508. 

JONES COUNTY, N.C. 
LAVENDER, Benjamin - 1 WM 21-60. Sarne Benjamin Lavender in 

Jones Co. 1786 census with 3 blacks. (Sarne person listed 
twice.) 

LAVENDER, Charles - 1 WM 21-60; 1 WM under 21 & over 60; 5 fe
males all ages; 2 blacks. 

LAVENDER, John Jr. - 1 WM 21-60; 2 WM under 21 & over 60; 4 fe
males all ages; 2 blacks. Same person listed on 1786 cen
sus with an additional 9 blacks. 

LAVENDER, John - 1 WM 21-60; 3 WM under 21 & over 60; 5 fe-
males all ages; 11 blacks. 

LAVENDER, Lemuel - 1 WM 21-60; 2 females all ages; 1 black. 
Sarne person listed as Samuel Lavender in 1785 with 4 ad
ditional blacks. 

Surnames found with Jones County Lavenders: Lee, Bryan, Gibson, 
George, Johnston, etc. Many names common in North and South 
Carolina and Virginia. 

ONSLOW COUNTY, N.C. 
LAVENDER, James - 1 WM 21-60; 2 WM under 21 & over 60; 1 

WF all ages. 
Some Lavender connected surnames also in Onslow County: 
Welch, Fullwood, Lane, Cavanan (?), 
Johnston, Green, Turner, Walton, Lee. 

WARREN COUNTY, N.C. 
CAVENDER, William - 1 WM under 21 & over 60; 15 blacks. 
Some Lavender connected surnames in Warren County: Jones, 
Wright, Ellis, Johnston, Patrick, Robbertson, Watson. 

Other Lavender Associated names: 
SURRY COUNTY, N.C. 
FITZPATRICK, Thomas and Sam; GOODMAN, Joel; MACKHAM, Martha 
(2 WM under 21 and over 60; 4 WF all ages; 8 blacks); also, 
Mchonne, Chandler, Wheeler, Gibson, Boaro, Welch, Baker, 
M'daniel, Taliaferro. 

Cont. next page. 
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TYRRELL COUNTY, N.C. 
Thomas FITZPATRICK; George CAVERNER, Benjamin Mann, Thomas 
Patrick, Lee, Ethridge, Jones, Mackan (?), Alexander,.McDaniel, 
Bradford. 
GATES COUNTY, N.C. 

Henry & Joel GOODMAN, Henry Lee, Green, Pipkin, Fryer, Robertson, 
Baker, Powell, Parmer, Walton. 

HALIFAX COUNTY,N.C. 
James WINTER, Mary CAPEL, Shaw, Cavanah, Lane, Howell, Morran, 
Turner, Wright, West, Daniell, Bradford, Bradley, Lewis, Patrick, 
Baker, Lee, Storey, Allen, Ellis, Green, Parrott, Tucker,Mahones. 

No Dubose, McElveen, Frierson or Helms names found in this census 
record. 

From MECKLENBURG COUNTY, N.r.. COURT MINUTES Book 1, 1774-1780: 

No Lavenders or spelling·variations listed. Inclu~es Andrew, 
David, Margaret, Mary, Edward McMickan, Christian and Michael 
Goodman, George and John Helms. 

From Helen F.M. Leary, Genealogist: 

HEADS OF FAMILIES, VIRGINIA 1790 CENSUS' pg. 27: 
LITTLETON CAPEL, 9 white, no blacks. 

AMHERST COURTHOUSE MINIATURES by Bailey Fulton Davis. Amherst,VA 
Deed Book C: P. 78 17 April 1770 

Executors of estate of Grymes (Peyton Randolph and John 
Randolph) to William Lavender for b, 546~ acres on Tye River 
adjoining Mills, Alcock and King. Witness: Zachariah Taliaferro, 
Thomas Mitchell, Thomas Hawkins, Ambrose ~ones, George Galasbey, 
Moses Campbell. 

D.B.D. P. 119 11 December 1773 
William Lavender and wife Mildred of Amherst Co. to 
Edmund Wilcox for blOO, 546~ acres bought by William 
Lavender from the executors of Phillip Grymes and 
Lunsford Lomax, Jr. on April 17, 1770, on Tye adjoining 
Mills, Alcock and King. Witnesses: Patrick Hart, Benja
min Taliaferro, William Powell, Gabriel Penn, Aaron 
Campbell, Richard Alcock. 

Cont. next page. 
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D.B.G: P. 254 15 July 1793 
William Lavender and wife Sarah and William Walton and 
wife Mildred to Louis Tyndall of Buckingham Co.;~ne1 . 
... on the Tye adjoining Edmund Wilcox ... patented to 
Charles Lavender the Elder 12 Jan. 1746 adjoining 
John Partree Burks. 

~ D.B.G: Jessie Martin and wife Elizabeth to Allen Lavender of 
Amherst Co .•. adjoining Richard Prichard, Jacob Eads, 
Jessie Martin and "old road from William Cabell." 

D.B.V. P. 320 29 January 1834 
Edward Davidson to Alex Mundey and Nelson Lavender of 
Williamson Co., Tenn ... to secure John Horsley and 
William Lavender, son of George Lavender of Williamson 
Co., Tenn. Mortgage deed of slaves, furniture, etc. 

D.B.X: P. 153 3 October 1839 
Robert Tinsely, Commissioner, to William Lavender 
for $1.00, 170 acres on both sides of the Huff - sold 
to settle a court case - Higginbotham vs. Stinnett. 

Albemarle Co. Marriages, 1801-1854 (in same series as above) 
John W. Allcock and Eliza Jane Lavender, May 20, 1833 

Allen Lave·nder and Robert M. Brown, surety. 
Marriage by William Reid. 

W.B.B. - 1761-1919 (same series as above) 
Will of Uriah Burley, 23 September 1882, probated 20 
April 1885 "to children of my daughter Sallie Ann 
Lavender: namely Thompson, Katy, Campbell and Blackwell, 
all under 21." 

From VIRGINIA WILLS AND ADMINISTRATION, 1632-1800 by Clayton 
Torrence 
Lavender, William 1776, administration, Amherst 
Lavender, John, 1776, administration, Amherst 
Lavender, John, 1791, inventory, Northumberland 
Lavender, William, 1795, administration, Spotsylvania 
Lavinder, Allen, 1797, will, Amherst 
Lavinger, Michael, 1789, inventory, Frederick 
Lawbinger, George M. 1783, will, Frederick 

From Burke Co. Tax Records, C.R. 14.703.2 
1782-1815 ·(Burke Co., N.C.) 
In 1803, in Captain Carother~ district, a Vincen/Winstan 
appears with no land, one poll, no slaves. He appears 
again in 1804 and then disappears. In 1807, Waight~till 
Avery as "agent" pays taxes for Captain William Lav·ender, 
acres, no polls, no slaves, and the heirs of Benjamin 
Lavender,no polls, no slaves. He pays the same tax in 
1808 and 1809. 1810,11,12 and 13 are missing. In 1814 
he again pays taxes for William Lavender and the heirs 
of Benjamin Lavender, the same amount, 250 acres each. 

GRANGE COU~JTY CALIFORNr~ 
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 



Burke County Land Entries, 1778-1795, Secretary of State Pape~, 
file #SS 949. (Burke Co., N.C.) . 
"Allen Lavinder enters in Burke County 10 acres of land 
including an island in the Catawba just above Anderson 
ford. Entered Mar 31, 1780." 

Burke County Land Records 1778 Vol. I. by Edith Warren Huggins. 

#730, p. 244, William Lavender, Senr. Guardian to William, 
Jr .. , 250 acres both sides of Grassey Creek of Tow River, in
cluding Lees Camps "and the place where his son was buried." 
5 Sept. 1778. 

#731, p. 244, Waightstill Avery, 150 acres adjoining 
former entry on Cranberry Cove or Great Grassey "medow" of 
Tow River. Entered 5 Sept. 1778. 

#729, p. 244, Cornelus Harnet, Gadian Benjamin Leviner 
for said B~njamin Lavender, 200 (?) acres 2 miles south of 
Tow River, on south west of creek that falls into said river 
about 1 mile below John Rooses (?).Entered 5 Sept. 1778. 

(Note: Other names on this page of BURKE CO. LAND RECORDS: 
Thomas Devenport, Gidean Gilbert, Capt. Leeroy taler, Zebulon 
Brevard, Jonathan Allen, Jesse Boone, William Wofford, Charles 
McDowell, John Graham, Joseph Morgans, Isaac Thomson, John 
Wagerly, Ezekial Inmons.) 

From Jones Co., N.C. Miscellaneous Records, No. CR 57.928. Nil. 
From Jones County Estates, No. CR 57.508.11 

Estate of Charlotte Lavender (1858): Bond: Jacob F. Scott, 
Administrator; William H. Washington and F.B. Harrison, surety. 
Bond dated 26 June 1856 for $2000. 

Deed Book 18, p. 44: "Received of Elizabeth B. Lavender by the 
hand of Bryan Lavender five hundred dollars in full payment for 
a negro man named Tom which negro man I warrant and def end to 
the said Elizabeth ••. " dated 18 October 1827. Signed: Morris 
Ward. Witness: Newton Biddle; Acknowledged by Ward at March 
Court 1829. 
Will of Risden McDaniel, probated June 1828 (Jones Co. N.C. 
Will Book B. 87); wife Rachel; daughter Edney McDaniel; sons 
John, David, Elijah, Benjamin and Buckner McDaniel. To daughter 
Charlotte Lavender, "all the notes I hold against her husband 
Lewis Lavender." Sons William, John and David McDaniel. Grand
children Sarah and Thomas Busick. 

1792 Militia List, Jones County, N.C.: "Benjamin Lavender" (be
lieve this is brother of my ancestor, William Lane Lavender) 
"Joseph Lavender" (believe this is the Joseph of Lincoln Co.) 
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From Dorothy Hayes 

Found in Records of The War of Rebellion: 
A. Lavender Series 1 Vol. 28, page 634 
Nov. 6 Private A. Lavender, Co. F, 25 Ga. Reg. suffered 
severe wounds by fragments of shell in the back. 
Frank M. Lavender Series 1 Vol. 28. 
Jacob Lavender " " 
John W. Lavender " " 
L.A. Lavender " " 

Did you Know: Barnett Labender (or Lavender)of Berkeley, served 
in the Cherokee Wards under Col. Singleton whose men were from 
Berkeley County, South Carolina Cavalry Sol?iers. 

From MAP OF LONDON, LONDON STREET MAP Thomas Bros Maps. 
LAVENDER HILL Wadworth Dist., SW 18 Near the Thames River, 

Near Clapham Commons & Clapham Junction 

LAVENDER ROAD 
LAVENDER DOCK 

LAVENDER GARDENS 
LAVENDER GROVE 
LAVENDER STREET 
LAVENDER SWEEP 
LAVENDER TERRACE 
LAVENDER WALK 

49 - G2 
- SW 11 slightly north and west of above 
- SE 16, near Surry Comm. Docks, on Thames 

River. 
- SW 11, 49H 100 
- ES, 3902-63 
- EIS, 38W2, 65 

SWll, 49G2, 100 
- SWll, 48G2, 81 
- SWll, 49H2, 100 

HIRING A RESEARCHER: If you wish to hire a researcher, write 
to the following organization which will provide you with a 
list: Board of Certification of Genealogists, 1307 New Hamp
shire Ave., N.W., Washington, DC 20036. (From General Service 
Administration, National Archives and Records Service, Wash., 
DC 20408.) 

From Elinor Parrott 

LAVENDERS AND CONNECTIONS Gleanings from J.R.B.Hathaway 
From THE NORTH CAROLINA HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL REGISTER: 
BRYAN FITZPATRICK •.• Allegator Creek, Chowan County, March 26, 
1709. Sons: Cornelius, Vinney, Dinis ("my dwelling plantation 
called Hunts") son, Cornelius appointed Executor. Negroes be
queathed to sons. Witnesses: Samuel Brooks, David Elder, and 
John Macker. Recorded in Book 1712-1722, page 64. 
Hathaway has for the above will that Bryan Fitzpatrick had a 
daughter named Elizabeth and named her in the will. He also 
lists Bryan Fitzpatrick's son, Viney's son nam~d John Fitz-
patrick. (Cont. next page.) 
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Elinor Parrott, Cont. 

From A COMPILATION OF THE ORIGINAL LIST OF PROTESTANT IMMIGRANTS 
TO SOUTH CAROLINA 1763-1773: 

James Lavender and Robert Lavender ••• Council meeting, Nov. 
8, 1772, wishing to have Warrants of Survey for 250 and 
100 acres •.• (Does not state where this took place.) 

Fairfield County, S.C. Wills: Will of Daniel Gowens names among 
other, Nancy LAVANDER, his daughter, and her son DANIEL LAVENDER. 
(Bk 2, page 34, S.C. Archives, Columbia, S.C.) 
From HISTORY OF CLARENDON COUNTY, S.C •.•. 1700 to 1961 by Virgin
ia Kirkland Galluchat Orvin. 

1780 ••• "Five battles listed below took place in that section of 
South Carolina which became lower Sumter District in 1800, and 
in 1855, a part of Clarendon County. Nelson's Ferry, in August 
1780, General Francis Marion (The Swamp Fox) with a small force 
succeeded in capturing or killing 26 British and Tories at Nel
son's Ferry on the Santee, and released 150 continentals, who 
refused joining his army, offering as their excuse, that the 
cause was hopeless." 

The following found in Princess Anne County, Virginia, 1790, 
under the name CAVENDER/CAVENDAR: 

Henry, William, Henry, John, Reuben, Thomas. 

From MARRIAGES NORFOLK GO., VA. 1793-1871 by Elizabeth B. Wingo: 
17 Sept. 1802 - LAVENDER, Andrew and Elizabeth Hanbury. 
Caleb Hodges, surety, makes oath Elizabeth is of age. 

From Virginia Colonial Abstracts, Vol. 3, pg. 103, Northumber
land County Records: 
Susannah Lavender was born April 10, 1778, daughter of John 
Lavender. (Pg. 103.) 

Pg. 31: William Cavender was born November 27, 1776, son of 
James and Susannah Cavender. . 
Pg~ 31: John Sims Cavender was born May 20, 1778, son of 
James and Susannah ·Cavender. 

Did you know that a Benjamin Fitzpatrick was governor of Alabama 
in 1842? 

From NEWBERRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA CEMETERIES, Vol. 1, via 
Paul C. Burkhart, Tallahassee, Fla. 
JANE LAVENDER, d. 11/20/1827, aged 13 yrs.8 mo.; LEVIE LAVENDER, 
d. 4/12/1825, aged 20 years; DAVID LAVENDER, d. 4/5/1825, aged 
37 yrs 3 mos 27 dys; JOHN LAVENDER, d. 4/2/1825, aged 27 yrs; 
MARGARET MARTIN d 5/22/1877, aged 73 yrs; WILLIAM LAVENDER, d. 
3/30/1825, aged 64 yrs; MARGARET, w/o Wm. LAVENDER, d. 3/31/1825 
aged 66 yrs. 
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From William Esmonde Howell: 
From THE QUARTERLY REVIEW OF THE EASTERN N.C. GEN. SOCIETY. 
Dec. Court. 1770 ... The Inferior Court of Craven Co. (N.C.) .•• 
you petitioners on the South side of Vine Swamp and Beaver Creek 
labour under great hardship for want of a road as the road they 
are not obliged to work on is of no use to them by reason of the 
creek often being unpassable in the winter season ... we petition 
the Court t0 appoint a jury to lay off a road ... in Dobbs County 
on the South side, .• near WILLIAM LAVENDER's .. . 
From Archives in Columbia, S.C. 
REVOLUTIONARY WAR PROVISIONS SUPPLIED:· 
Barbary Lavender 3 June 1786. Her account for provisions and 
supplies, public service 1782. Payment for 19 lbs., 5 shillings, 
etc. for 1500 lbs of beef at 25/ppc (?) (10 head of cattle.) 
Hugh Lavender, 6 June 1816, Original voucher signed Henry Laven
der. 
Barnet Labender, Nov. 30, 1784, 8 fodder for State Troop 1782, 
Corn, fodder, pease, potatoes, beeves. 

Book: THE ROCKIES, Copyright 1968 by David LAVENDER, Ojai, CA 
93023, Harper & Row Pub. Inc. 49 East 33rd St., New York, NY. 

From Barbara Reich: ''I believe this was from VIRGINIA WILLS & 
ADMINISTRATIONS 1632-1800 by Torrence: 'There was William LAVEN
DER who came to U.S. under bondage from Newgate Prison in London 
England. That prison housed offenders from London and Middlesex. 
He came on the ship Dorsetshire destined for Va., Captain John 
Whiting in command, 93 people on board, boarding on 3 Jan. 1737.' 
It's possible that this was the William Lavender whose will was 
administrated in 1795 at Spotsylvania Co.,Va. 

From WILKINSON COUNTY, GA. HISTORICAL COLLECTIONS by Jos. T. 
Maddox, P.O. Box 157, Irwinton, Ga. (Via Kay Peterson and 
Dorothy Vaughn.) 

John Lavender, b. 1812, son of John, wife Mary Hoover, b.1817. 
Ch. John F., b. 1847; Lewis b. 1848 (m. Sallie Kennington); 
Walter, b. 1849 (m. Penny Bynum and Eula Massengill); Boyd, b. 
1852 (m. Sara Herndon); Elizabeth, b. 1854 (m. James E. Dixon). 
Born after 1880, Erasmus Cm.Minnie Johnson). 
John Lavender, b. 1821, wife Zilla Garrett, b. 1826.Ch. Eliza
beth, b. 1849 (rn.Jas.Dismuke); Fannie b. 1852; Rebecca b. 1855; 
Nancy b. 1858. Born after 1860: Ben(rn. Maggie Freeman and Sal
lie Parrott); Amanda, b. 1864,; Lydie A. b. 1867; Cm.John Col
lins); Josephine b. 1869. 

(Cont. next page.) 
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From HANDBOOK OF TEXAS, Walter Prescott Webb, Editor-in-Chief, 
H. Bailey Carroll, Managing Editor, Vol. 1, 1952, The Texas 
State Historical Association. Submitted by Mary Mills, P.O. 
Box 281, Chesnee, S.C. 29323. 

LAVENDER/BYARS 

"Edward Byars and his brothers, David and William Byars, 
were born and reared in Ireland. Came to· S.C. by way of Penn. 
and N.C. and settled on Bullock's Creek •.• took active part in 
Provincial affairs. Edward Byars born 1751, died 1832 in S.C. 

A descendant, W.D. Byars of Spartanburg Co., S.C. married 
M.C. Lavender of Spartanburg Co., S.C. on March 10, 1870 at 
the home of George Lavender. Marriage performed by Rev. John 
S. Ezell. Witnessed by J.T. Wood and M.J. Byars. W.D. Byars 
was the son of P.H. and Sarah Cooper Byars. P.H. Byars was 
born Jan. 23, 1816. Sarah Cooper Byars was born Jan. 3, 1822, 
married June 2, 1839 by Rev. Drury Scruggs. P.H. died March 1, 
1899. Sarah Byars died Feb. S, 1911. 

The following was copied from the George Lavender Bible. 
Nancy Jane Lavender was born July the 11, 1850. 
Madera Carolina ~avender was born March 18, 1852. 
Pinkey Columbus Lavender was born July 20, 1854. 
J.G. Lavender was born March 25, 1856. 
D.R.O. Lavender was born Sep. 29, 1862. 
R.A. Lisa Lavender was born June 6, 1865. 
G.W. Lavender was born Jan. 2, 1859. 

From Sue H. Coleman, Box 66, Whatley, Ala. 36482 
Filed March 1, 1887: 
DEED John Cammack & Wife to JOHN DACY, Bk. 7, pg.438-439. 
(Note: John Dacy was married to Mary Susan Lavender Dacy Cam
mack. See THE LAVENDER LINE, Vol. 1, No. 3, Spring 1983, pg.87.) 

The State of Alabama, Clarke County 
Know all men by these Presents, that we John Cammack and Perme
lia Cammack of· the County and State aforesa.id for and in con
sideration of the sum of Three Hundred and Seventy-five Dollars 
to them in hand paid by John Dacy of the State and County afore
said for and in consideration of a certain tract of land, viz: 
the South East quarter of Section Eleven in Township Eight 
Range thru East containing one hundred and sixty acres more or 
less ••. and hereby warrant the same to the said John Dacy and 
his heirs and against all persons claiming the same. This elev
enth day of March A.D. 1869, witness our hands and seals: Pres. 
of: W.J. Hamilton, J.P. John Cammack (seal) Permilia (x) Cam
mack. 
W.J. Hamilton an acting Justice of the Peace for said County 
and State do hereby certify that I saw John Cammack and Per
melia Cammack sign the within deed and has acknowledged same ... 
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Researchea by £ynn Spohr, 9023 s. Delaware #606, tutsa,~K 74136 

VIRGINIA 1790 Census 

Amherst Co. - pg. 49 
Amherst Co. - pg. 83 
Northumberland Co. 

LAVENDER, Charles -
LAVENDER, Charles -

pg. 76 LAVENDER, John 
Amherst Co. - pg. 83 LAVENDER, Mildred -
Amherst Co. - pg. 47 LAVENDER, Wm. 
VIRGINIA 1&10 Cehstis - UNITED STATES 

Botetourt Co. pg. 639 
Botetourt Co. pg. 637 
Nelson Co. - pg. 79 
Franklin Co. pg.313 
Franklin Co. pg.308 
Botetourt Co. pg.639 
Botetourt Co. pg. 39 

LAVENDER, Jesse 
LAVENDER, George 
LAVENDER, George 
LAVENDER, John 
LAVENDER, Robert 
LAVENDER, Thomas 
LAVENDER, Vincent 

VIRGINIA 1820 Census - UNITED STATES 

Amherst Co. LAVENDER, Allen 1 m to 10; 

8 total 
9 total 

4 white 
2 total 
3 total 

14 total 
12 total 

8 total 
4 total 
2 total 

1 m 26-45; 3 f 
16; 1 f 26-45. 

Amherst Co. LAVENDER, William 1 m 45 up; 2 f 10-16; 2 f 
26; 1 f 45 up. 

Franklin Co. LAVENDER, Chilton 1 m to 10; 1 m 16-26; 1 m 
45; 1 f to 10; 1 f 16-26; 

. slaves. 
Franklin Co. LAVENDER, John 1 m to 10; 1 m 16-26; 1 m 

up; 1 f 10-16; 1 f 26-45; 
f 45 up. 

Franklin Co. LAVENDER, Thornton 2 m to 10; 1 m 16-26; 1 f 
26; 1 f 16=26; 3 foreign, 
slaves. 

Franklin Co. LAVENDER, William 1 m to 10; 1 m 16-26; 1 f 
26. 

10-

16-

26-
2 

45 
2 

16-
2 

16-

Botetourt Co. LAVENDER, Thomas 2 m to 10; 1 m 16-26; 1 m 26-

Also: 
Loudoun· Co. 
Wyth Co. 

45; 4 f to 
16-26; 1 f 

LAVINER, George,Jr. pg. 150 
LAVTER, John pg. 218 

10; 1 f 10-16; 4 f 
45 up. 



VIRGINIA 1830 Census UNITED STATES 
Franklin Co. LAVENDER, Chilton 7 total 

" LAVINDER, Thornton 7 total 
" LAVINDER, William 7 total 
" LAVENDER, James 3 total 
" LAVENDER, John S. 4 total 
" LAVENDER, Joseph 2 (?) total 

Botetourt Co. LAVENDER, Thomas 8 total 
" LAVENDER, John 5 total 
" LAVANDER, Thornton 6 total 
" LAVANDER, Robert 3 total 

Wythe Co. LAVINDER, John 
Also: 
Hampshire Co. LAVBENGER, George M. pg. 034 
Amherst Co. LAVERIDER, William pg. 496 
VIRGINIA 184'0 ·ce·nsus - UNITED STATES 
Amherst Co. LAVENDER, Allen 4 total 

" LAVENDER, William 11 total 
Frederick Co. LAVENDER, Benjamin 6 total 

" LAVERTY, Ralph 8 total 
Monroe Co. LAVENDER, Hugh 5 total 
Wythe Co. LAVENDER, John 8 total 
Roanoke Co. ·LAVENDER, Joseph 4 total 

" LAVENDER, Thomas, Jr. 5 total 
" LAVENDER, Thomas, Sr. 5 total 

Loudoun Co. LAVENNER, George 5 total 
Franklin Co. LAVENOR, John Sr. 3 total 

" LAVENOR, Joseph 2 total 
" LAVINDER, James 5 total 
" LAVINDER, John, "Tr. 6 total 
" LAVINDER, Shelton 9 total 
l.f LAVINDER, William 9 total 
" LAVINDER, Thornton 8 total 

Ohio Co. LAVERING, Henry 
Also: 
Pulaski Co. LAVENDER, Thomas pg. 198 
Botetourt Co. LAVENDER, Thomas pg. 288 
Henry Co. LAVINDER, Jesse pg. 285 

VIRGINIA T85"0 'Gens us - UNITED STATES 
B'OTETOUilT ·eel.·,· va·. ·s· tli lhs·trict 11'93o 

Pg. 55 Fam. 234 LAVENDER, James 30 M Carpenter Born Va. 
" Caroline 37 F " 
" Elizabeth 9 F " 
" Harriett 7 F " 
" Josephus 4 M " 

Pg. 55 Fam. 235 LAVENDER, John 24 M Farmer " 
" Helty 25 F " 
" Silas 3 M " 
" Sarah F. 2 F " 
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1850 Census - Botetourt Co. 2 Va. 2 Cont. 
Pg. 55 Fam. 236 LAVENDER, Thornton 52 M Carpenter Born Va. 

" Philadelphia SO F " 
" George 11 M " 
" Henry 25 M Farmer " 
" Jane 20 F " 
" Richard M. 2 M " 
" Lucinda 7/12 F " 

LEE, Mason 25 M Farmer " 
" Sarah A. 17 F " ................................................................ 

1850 Census - Franklin Co., Va. Roll 944. 
Pg. 59 Fam. 4 LAVINDER, Jane E. 50 F " 

H.O.H. GRIMES, Charlotte 60 F School Teacher " 
LAVINDER, Addison L. 29 M Merchant " 
LAVINDER, Abigaile 20 F " 

" Elizabeth 18 F " 
" Greenville 17 M " 

Pg. 147 Fam.1287 LAVINDER, Thirza 46 F Farmer " 
" Mary 17 F " 
" Alzira F. 1 F " 

Pg. 165 Fam.1548 MURRY, Emanuel 24 M Merchant '' 
LAVINDER, George 26 M Clerk " 

Pg. 165 Fam.1552 LAVINDER, Chilton 59 M Farmer " 
" Mary 35 F " 
" Sarah J. 21 F " 
" Joseph G. 17 M " 
" Amanda 11 F " 
" Palmyra A.7/12 F " 

HODGES, Martha 15 F " 
Pg. 176 Fam.1706 FARELL, Joel 54 M Farmer " 

Also Drusilla, 39; Armstead, 18; Martha, 15; 
Matilda, 7; Frances, 4. 
LAVINDER, George 30 M Carpenter Va. 

Pg. 198 Fam.2008 LAVINDER, Robert 25 M Clerk " 
Fran·kltn· co·: Roll 944: 
Pg. 169 Fam. 1608 LAVINDER, Samuel 25 M Farmer " 

" Fam. 1613 LAVINDER, John 53 M Farmer " 
" · Mary 40 F " 
" Nancy 16 F " 

Also, Franuedl(?) 14; Mary A.10; 
·Joseph M. 8; Landon 6; John P.10/12. 

Pg. 167 Fam. 1389 LAVINDER, William 50 M Farmer Va. 
" Rachel 51 F " 
" Sparrel 25 M Blacksmith " 
" William 23 M Laborer " 

Also Emily 20; Giles Q. 18; 
Elizabeth 16. " 

Cont. next page. 
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1850 Census - Campbell Co., Va. Town of Lynchburg 
Pg. 80 Fam. 109 LAVINDER, Jacob J. 20 M Laoorer Born 
Pg. 80 Fam. 148 LAVINDEN, Nathan H. 4 M 

Va. 

H.O.H. THURMAN, Nathan B. 60 M Merchant 
Also Richard G. Thurman,23, sales~an; 
S. Willa Thurman 17 and 
LAVINDER, Catharine V. 24 F. 

From Census index: LAVINGTON, John pg. 142 

1&50 Census - No~folk Co., Va. Roll 946 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

Pg. 30 Fam. 539 LAV,END'ER, Ellen 38 F b. Dist.of 

H.O.H. DENBY, William, Sr. 
" Mary 

18'50' Censu~ - ·1o'udoun Co, Va. Roll 95 7 
Pg. 202 Fam .• 561 LAVENDER, Edin 

Pg. 201 Fam. 550 

" Eveline 
MOORE, Eliza 

" Susan 
LAVENDER, William 

" Malinda 
" Jno (?) 
'' Ann 

Columbia 
59 M Bricklayer b.Va. 
56 F · b. Maryland 

24 M Wheelwright h. Va. 
24 F " 
40 F " 
15 F " 
41 M " 
32 F " 
17 M " 
14 F " 

7 M " " Edwin 
Also Mary 5; (?) 
SUGAN, James 

7/12 .. M " 
25 M " 

BURKE, Mary 10 F " 
LAVENDER, Malilar 

" Susan 
Pg. 201 Fam. 551 34 M Farmer " 

27 F " 
" Ellen 8 F " 
" Nancy 69 F " 

Pg. 176 Fam. 206 LAVENDER, Eli 50 M Farmer " 
" Sarah 29 F " 
" Aleinda ?) 21 F " 
" Edith 19 F " 
" Joseph 18 M Laborer " 
" Jno 15 M " 
" James (?) 13 M " 
" Franklin 6 M " 
" Howard 4 M " 
" Laura 1 F " 

LAVENDER, Lott 
" Phebe (?) 

Pg . 19 8 Fam . 501 44 M " 
40 F " 

" Ruth 17 F " 
" Sarah 15 F " 
" Nancy 13 F " 
" Wm 12 M " 
" Maria (?) 10 F " 
" Mariam (?) 8 F " 
" Manda 6 F " 
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1850 Census - Loudoun Co. Va., Cont. 
'\ 

' Pg. 203 Fam. 575 LAVANDER, Nancy 67 F Born Va. 
" Chas 25 M Farmer " 
" Louisa 23 F " 
" Jno (?) 6/12 M " 

Pg. 202 Fam. 559 LAVANDER, (?) (Jno) 69 M " 
" Sarah 30 F " 
" Wm 28 M " 
" (?) (Jno) 26 M " 
" Wm 5 M " 
" Lucy 32 F " 
" Frances 3 F " 
" Ann 1 F " 

Pg. 202 Fam. 551 LAVENDER, Hannah 47 F " 
" Susan 42 F " 
" Mary 29.F " 

Pg. 202 Fam. 552 LAVENOUR, Jno (?) 49 M Farmer " 
. LAVENDER, Rebecca 33 F " 

" Ann 10 F " 
" Thede (?) 6 F " 
" Jno (?) 5 M " 

Pg. 202 Fam. 558 LAVENDER, Hiram 43 M Sailor " 
" Betsy 40 F Mass. 
" Edgar M Va. 

Pg. 208 Fam. 631 LAVENDER, Fielding 46 M Farmer " 
" Hannah 39 F " 

WALKER, Sarah 4 F " 
LAVENDER, Mary 18 F " 

" Betsy 16 F " 
" Marian 14 M " 
" Jonah 12 M " 
" Henry ·9 M " 
" Maria 7 F " 
" Isaac 5 M " 
" Jepe (?) 3 M " 

Pg. 211 Fam. 679 LAVENDER, George 59 M Farmer " 
" Mary 30 F " 
" Wm 23 M " 

Also Jane 21; Edith 16; Fanny Burke l• 
' Francis Lavenner 17; George Aheander (?) 18; 

all born in Virginia. 
Pg. 258 Fam.1385 LAVENDER, Niscon (?) 38 M Laborer Va. 

" Betsy 35 F " 
" Hiram 10 M " 
" Hampton 8 M " 

Also Le (?) 4 M; Jno 2 M; Carame 6M " 
Pg. 252 Fam.1293 LAVENDER, Richard 32 M Saddler " 

" Lydney 32 F " 
" Rebecca 8 F " 

Also Margaret 6; Robert 1 " Pg. 207 Fam. 616 LAVENDER, Joseph so (54?) M " H.O.H. SILCOTT, Washington 34 M Laborer " 
Cont. next page. 
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Pg. 212 
Pg. 202 
Pg. 23S 
Pg. 205 

LAVANNER, Francis 
LAVENER, James 
LAVEHAM, William 
LAVNE, Moses 

1850 Census - Montgomery Co., Va. 4lst District, Roll 962 
Pg. 21 Fam. 282 LAVENDER, 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

Thomas W. 
Mary A. 
Amelia ; 

Sarah E" 
Isabell~ 
John R. 
James B. 

28 M Blacksmith 
25 F 
10 F 

8 F 
4 F 
3 M 

11/12 M 

1850 Censtis - Monrde Co. Va. Roll 961 39~ District 
Pg. 394 Fam. 341 LAVENDER, John 50 M Laborer 

" Jane 40 F 
" Elizabeth I. 23 M 

Also Jas R. (?); Joanna 14; John S. 12; 
Nancy 9; Eliza 6; Henry 4; Perilla (?) 1 

18SO' ·ce·n·sus - Ro·a:n·oke Go., Va. 57th Dist. Roll 9·73 
Pg. 376 Fam. 776 LAVENDER, Joseph 34 M Farmer 

" Catherine 34 F 
" Emily 9 F 
" Julia Ann 7 F 
" James 5 M 
" Palistine 3 M 
" Margaret 4/12 F qSarah 12 F 

Pg. 313 Fam. 868 LAVENDER, Thomas, Jr. 38 M Farmer 
" Elizabeth 36 F 
" Mary M. 14 F 
" John 17 M 
" Robert 10 M Thomas - 8 

David 6 M; Hezekiah 4 M; Martha 
'1850 Cen·s·us - Roanoke Co., Va. Roll 952 
Pg. 323 Fam. 870 LAVENDER, Joseph 32 M Farmer 

· 
11 Catherine 28 F 

Also Sarah 12; Emma 10; Julia 8; James 6; 
Pallas 3 M; Margaret 6 F 
SHITZER, Catherine 24 F 

Pg. 323 Fam. 871 LAVENDER, Thomas 77 M Farmer 
" Margaret 74 F 
" Elizabeth 52 F 

18"50 ·census Index - Henry Co., Va. 
Pg. 14 LAVINDER, Jesse 

Va. 
" 
" 
" ,, 
" 
" 

" 
" 
'' 

" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

1 . " 

" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

Pg. 17 - LAVINDER, Joseph 
Cont. next pg. 
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MISC. LAVENDERS OF VIRGINIA and CONNECTIONS 
From MARRIAGE RECORDS OF AMHERST: 
Fortune, Jesse and Betsy LAVENDER, July 15 1793. Jesse Mills, 
surety. Consent of his parents Thomas and Elizabeth Fortune. 
Consent of her mother, Milley Walton. Certificate of marriage 
by the Rev. William Dawson, July 22, 1793. (M.R.) · 
Fortune, Richard, bachelor, and Mary Lavender, spinster, Septem
ber 4, 1786. Charles Lavender, surety. Consent of her mother, 
Milley Lavender. 

FITZPATRICK, Thomas, bachelor and Lydia Cartwright, spinster, 
October 21, 1793. Joseph Roberts, surety, who stated that Lydia 
was over 21 years of age. 
From SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY RECORDS: 
bSOO Robert LAVENDER, admr. of William LAVENDER, deed., with 
John England, sec. April 8, 1795. 

From MARRIAGE RECORDS OF AMHERST: 
Walton, William, and Mildred LAVENDER, April 16, 1792. William 
LAVENDER, surety. Consent of Mildred. 
From HISTORY OF PITTSYLVANIA COUNTY: 
Captain Augustus Hunter Pannill, born February 21, 1882, is the 
son of the late David and Mrs. Augusta Hunter Parnill, who had 
issue: Maria,married Jamed D. Jomes; Harry, married Grayson 
LAVENDER; Augustus Hunter, married Hazel Campbell of Canada; 
William, Samuel,married Miss Hudspeth. Captain Pannill is now 
engaged in lumber business in Ontario, Canada. 

From VIRGINIANS IN THE REVOLUTION: 
LAVENDER, Charles, Taylor's Va. Reg. LAVENDER, George, Matross, 
1st Artillery, died May 14, 1778; LAVENDER, William, Drummer of 
Guards nbll. Amherst pens. 
From AMHERST COUNTY, VIRGINIA DEED BOOK I: 
Page 11. 25 Aug. 1799. Wm. Veal & wife Eliz, AC to Hugh McCabe, 
AC for b40, 404 acres N side Fluvanna (early name for James Ri
ver) & Otter Creek. Lines: Cornl. Thomas, Tarrapin Creek, Rattle
snale Branch. Wit: Wm. Burks, Jno. Flood, ANTHONY LAVENDER, Jos. 
Milstead, Chas. Flood, Kensy Ralls, David Burks Jr .• 

From GOLD STAR HONOR ROLL.OF VIRGINIA: (No date.) Richmond City. 
LAVENDER, Frank Edward, Pvt. A. Mother, Mrs. Grace Emma Lavender. 

From CAVALIERS AND PIONEERS, Patent Book No. 11: 
Richard Buckner of Essex Co; 4500 acrs. King & Queen Co ...• corner 
to Prosser & Pannel, to land of John Hay, deed •.. Imp. of 90 
pers: ... Thos. White, Garrer Ferrill, James Hill, ..• Nich Moran, 
Daniel Cavanagh, Patrick Bryan, William Bryan, John Lacy, Henry 
Bailey, John Fitzgarral, Richard Walsh, Thomas Lane, Thomas 
Coleman, JOHN LAVINDER ... Richard Baker, Richd Robinson, Patrick 
Sloan Richd Johnson, John Roberts ... John French, Robert Wilkins, 
Timothy Sulavent. (Dated Oct. 28, 1723.) 



From MARRIAGE RECORDS OF AMHERST COUNTY, VA. 1815-1821: 
LAVENDER, William and Sarah Stratton, married by Rev. Holmes, 
April 4, 1784. (July 7, 1838, Sarah Lavender testifi~d that 
she was married to William Lavender, April 4, 1784, by Rev. 
Holmes a minister in the Episcopal Church. They were married 
without license from the Clerk of Amherst County where her 
father, John Stratton, then resided, and after the banns had 
been thrice published in the church, which was then and still 
is one of the legal modes of celebrating the rites of matri
mony in Virginia. (National Archives, Pension File No.8080.) 

From THE DEEDS OF AMHERST COUNTY, VIRGINIA 1761-1807 and 
ALBEMARLE COUNTY, VIRGINIA 1748-1763 by The Rev. Bailey Fulton 
Davis. 

Pg. 335. 13 Dec. 1805. Elisha Peters to Danl. Leebrick ... Aggey 
LAVENDER, Ro. Rives, NELSON LAVENDER,old glade road, Dolly 
Key, Rich. ·Breedlove, Orig. del. to Wm. D. Ligon. no date. 

Page 148. 9 Dec. 1786. Danl. Harvie,AC. to Thos. Wilshire AC, 
481 acres Harris Creek. Lines: Wm. Harvie, Atttaile Harrison, 
Geo. Lee, Rich. Harvie. Wit: Jno Wiatt, Fleming Jordon, Thos. 
Powell, Geo. Lee,, Ambrose Rucker, Gideon Crews, Chas. Stewart, 
ALLEN LAVENDER, Jno Bradshaw. 

Page 402. 21 Jun 1794. JESSE MARTIN & wife, Eliz. AC to 
ALLEN LAVENDER ••. 

Page 165. 1 Sep. 1800. NELSON LAVENDER & wife Agnes to 
Elisha Peters.· •• Lines: grantee, estate of ALLEN LAVENDER, 
glades road, granter. · 

Page 11. 25 Aug. 1799. Wm. Veal & wife Eliz, AC to HUGH 
McCABE, AC .•. Wit. Wm. Burks, Jno. Flood, ANTHONY LAVENDER .•. 

Page 363. 27 Jan. 1776. Thos. Ballow(ew), AC & Parish to 
Nathl. Woodruff AC ... at Williamsburg 12 May 1759. Lines: 
Ballow, where Woodruff now lives, man road top of Brushey Mt. 
Wit: Killis Wright, CHAS. LAVENDER, Alex. Chisnell ... 

Page 272. 1 Oct. 1796. Jos. C. Migginson & wife Sally, Buckin
ham Co., to Shadrick Carter, AC, (del. to SC 1804) for h250, 
150 acres both sides Little Owens Creek ... Wit: Benj. Watkins, 
Benj. Johnson, Saml. Arrington, CHAS. LAVENDER. 

Page 503. 18 Feb. 1799. Jos. Tilford, & wife Nancy, AC, to 
GEO. LAVENDER, AC for b300, 150 acres Coffey or Raccoon Creek. 
Lines: Stephen Johnson, Col. Henry. 
Page 119. 11 Dec. 1773. WM. LAVENDER & wife Mildred, AC to 
Edmd. Wilcox ••. 
Page 254. 15 Jul 1793. WM. LAVENDER & wife Sarah: Wm. Walton & 
wife Mildred AC to Lewis Tindall ..• Pat to CHAS. LAVENDER •.. 
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From PATENT BOOK No. 10: 
John Madison & Daniel Coleman of King & Queen Co. 2000 acrs ••.. 
(Evidently dated 1714.) 
Names listed include: Wm. LAVENDER, Peter Isaak, Peter Lavang, 
Edwd. Williams, Jonn Davis, Mary Lowder, William Norris, Thomas 
Bishop, Stephen Sistlett, Nicho. Wilson, Robt. Butler, Eleanore 
Jones, James Gray. 

From ANNALS OF SOUTHWEST VIRGINIA: 
Ordered that Archibald Woods, John Woods, WILLIAM LAVINDER and 
Adam Woods or any three of them being first sworn agreeable to 
Law do appraise the Estate of Squire Gattliff Deceased & make 
return thereof to the Court.(Evidently 1776.) 
From AMHERST COUNTY DEED BOOKS: Page 121. 
30 Jan 1779. Nichl. Cabell, AC, Esquire, and wife Hannah, to 
Edmund Wilcox for .b3000, 2325 acres S side of and joining 
Buffalo and Tye. Lines: Jno. Harper, Roling Road, Jno. Nicholas, 
Punch Creek, Jas Freeland, dec'd, confluence of Buffalo and Tye, 
CHAS. LAVENDER - excepting only that M. Jno Nicholas or estate ... 
Wit: Francis Spencer, Saml. Burks, Sarah Johnson, Johanes Jones. 
(Note: These Rolling Roads are well treated by Alfred Percy in 
his splended works on Amherst County. His PIEDMONT APOCALYPSE 
and THE AMHERST COUNTY STORY are but two of several fine compila
tions. BFD) 

Pg. 353. 20 Dec 1798. Hector Cabell & wife Paulina. Saml. Jordan 
Cabell, Wm. & Landon Cabell, AC to RO. Rives, AC ..•. for bl613, 
1130 acres on branches of Joe's Creek ... Elisha Peters, ALLEN 
LAVENDER, old glade road ..• 
Pg. 393. 27 Nov. 1792. CHAS. LAVENDER to JNO. TYLER & Jno Alex. 
Johns ••. SALLY, wife of CL, signed. Lines: Nathan Wingfield, Jno. 
Phillips, Edloe. Wit: Jas. Franklin, W. Spencer, Geo. Dillard, 
Elijah Moran. 
Pg. 254. 15 Jul 1793. WM. LAVENDER & wife SARAH: Wm. Walton & 
wife Mildred, AC, to Lewis Tindall, Buckingham Co •••• Lines Edmd. 
Wilcox, dec'd. Pat. to CHAS. LAVENDER, the elder, 12 Jan. 1746, 
adjoins Jno. Partree Burks. 

Pg. 402. 21 Jun 1794. Jesse Martin & wife Eliz. AC to ALLEN 
LAVENDER, AC for bS0 •.. 59 acres ... 

From VIRGINIA WILLS & ADMINISTRATIONS 1632- 1800 by Torrence 
LAVINDER, 
LAVENDER, 

" 
•• 
It 

ALLEN 1797 W Amherst Co. 
Wm. 1776 a Amherst Co. 
Jno 1776 a Amherst Co. 
Jno 1791 I Northumberland 
Wm 1795 a Spotsylvania 

,: 4.. ' ; ·. ·~ . . . ' ~- ~ 
,,. -... _i ~s· ·,.,. ... _ · · . .: • .-' 
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Lavender Family 

!RelleirJ 
From Homer D. Lavender, Box 941, Statesville, NC 28677 

I am interested in James M. Lavender who married Alfine 
ie Effine Campbel l December 23, 1852. Can anyone provide me 
with any assistance or information? 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
From Sandra S . Stutters, 3518 Brookfield Lane, Pueblo, Colo.8100 5 

My Lavenders are Mildred Mills who married Charles or 
William Lavender in Virginia. Their daughter , Sarah Lavend er, 
b. ca. 1744, d. 15 Jan. 1787 in Amherst Co., Va., married 
James Edmunds, b. 5 April 1743, Albemarle Co., Va.He died 26 
Jan. 1826, Barren Co., Ky. Sarah Lavender and James Edmunds 
had Mildred Edmunds, b. 5 July 1765, d. March 1836, Barren 
Co., Ky. Married John Cooney. John (Cowny) b. 9 March 1762, 
Cork Co., Ireland. Married 27 J une 1789, Amherst Co., Va., d. 
11 Sep 1841, Barren Co., Ky. I have his bapt. certificate 
and their marriage bond. From a book, I have copy of will 
of James Edmunds. Would love to know more about Lavender . 

....•.•...•..............•••••.....•.•••...•........•••.... .. •.. 
From Patricia E. Milburn, 788 Commercial, North Bend,OR 97459 

Thank you so much for the will of Hugh Lavender. I have 
just started with my research on the Lavenders so each thing 
I get seems like a real big find. 

I have enjoyed my four issues of the Lavender Line. I 
have read each one many times and each time I find something 
new. I can hardly wait to get the next issue. 

My great grandmother was Jennie Elizabeth Lavender, nee 
Clark, whose fat her was John Russell Lavender, grandfather was 
Robert S. Lavender. 

I was born in .Bowie, Texas May 2, 1931, but we moved to 
North Bend, Oregon in 1943. My husband, Don, was born and 
raised in Oregon. We have 4 childr en and 3 very special grand 
children, 2 girls and a boy . 
.............•...•...• ......•••.•.•••••••..•.......•.........• . 
From Louise Lavender French, P.O. Box 1716, Florence, OR 97439 

I would like to know if there has been any research for 
the EVERTSON family. I note that a Louise Everton is a pub 
lisher of the GENEALOGICAL HELPER magazine. My family spelled 
their name "Evertsen." Any information would be greatly ap 
preciated. 
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